Office for Victims of Crime
Victim Compensation Formula Grant Program
Annual Performance Measures Report
October 01, 2019 - September 30, 2020

GRANTEE INFORMATION

ORGANIZATION NAME: Nevada Dept of Administration
POC NAME: Julie Lindesmith

POC EMAIL: julie.lindesmith@dcfs.nv.gov

POC PHONE: 7756844427

POPULATION DEMOGRAPHICS

1. Number of people for whom an 3. Victim Demographics
compansation benefis during the Population Number of Victims
reporting period. A. RACE/ETHNICITY
Q1: Oct-Dec 2019: 895 American Indian or Alaska Native 12 8 6 12 38
Q2: Jan-Mar 2020: 876 Asian 17 25 19 12 73
Q3: Apr-Jun 2020: 646 Black or African American 162 130 120 135 547
Q4: Jul-Sep 2020: 791 Hispanic or Latino 184 175 112 154 625
Annual: 3,208 Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 8 2 7 5 22
White Non-Latino or Caucasian 203 237 149 201 790
Some Other Race 6 4 7 3 20
Multiple Races 66 89 49 73 277
Not Reported 204 174 140 178 696
Not Tracked 0 0 0 0 0
Race/Ethnicity Total 862 844 609 773 3088
B. GENDER
Male 255 220 167 210 852
2. Number of victims whose victimization is Female 607 622 440 558 2227
the basis for the application. Not Reported 0 5 9 5 9
Q1: Oct-Dec 2019: 862
Q2: Jan-Mar 2020: 844 Not Tracked °o 0 0 0 0
Q3: Apr-Jun 2020: 609 Gender Total 862 844 609 773 3088
Q4: Jul-Sep 2020: 773 C. AGE
Annual: 3,088 Age 0- 12 145 163 120 143 571
Age 13- 17 96 99 62 82 339
Age 18- 24 94 94 71 100 359
Age 25- 59 486 460 328 405 1679
Age 60 and Older 41 28 26 43 138
Not Reported 0 0 2 0 2
Not Tracked 0 0 0 0 0
Age Total 862 844 609 773 3088

Page 1 of 9 Date certified: January 22, 2021


mailto:julie.lindesmith@dcfs.nv.gov
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PERFORMANCE MEASURES

4. Based on your program’s general procedure,

indicate if
Q1: Oct-Dec 2019:

Only one application is usually counted per

crime
Q2: Jan-Mar 2020:

Only one application is usually counted per

crime
Q3: Apr-Jun 2020:

Only one application is usually counted per

crime
Q4: Jul-Sep 2020:

Only one application is usually counted per

crime

5. Number of new applications received during

the reporting period
Q1: Oct-Dec 2019:

Q2: Jan-Mar 2020:
Q3: Apr-Jun 2020:
Q4: Jul-Sep 2020:

Annual: 3,

6. Number of applications approved during the

reporting period.
Q1: Oct-Dec 2019:

Q2: Jan-Mar 2020:
Q3: Apr-Jun 2020:
Q4: Jul-Sep 2020:

Annual: 2,
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863
848
609
773
093

710
731
475
717
633

Q1: Oct-Dec 2019: 134
Q2: Jan-Mar 2020: 114
Q3: Apr-Jun 2020: 89
Q4: Jul-Sep 2020: 94
Annual: 431

7. Number of applications denied/closed. (i.e., applications that were not
approved) during the reporting period.

Reason(s) for denial or close status applicable for the reporting period:

Population

A. Application not filed within time limit

B. Failure to report to police

C. Failure to cooperate with law enforcement,
victim/witness coordinator, and/or other official

required by program

D. Incomplete information
E. Contributory misconduct
F. Ineligible crime

G. Ineligible application

Other
Denial explanation:

during the reporting period
Q1: Oct-Dec 2019: 0

Q2: Jan-Mar 2020: Not applicable
to my state's process

Q3: Apr-Jun 2020: Not applicable
to my State's process

Q4: Jul-Sep 2020: Not applicable
to my state’s process

Annual: 0

Date certifi ed:

Number of Victims

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual

11
5

36
13
31
36

January 22, 2021

7
8

23
12
35
25

3
2

20
11
35
17

10
5

14

32
26

8. Number of applications received for Sexual Assault Forensic Examinations

31
20

93
43
133
104



PAYMENT STATISTICS BY CRIME TYPE Qtr:1
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TYPES OF CRIME =IE3R
Arson 2
Assault 710
Burglary 8
Child Physical Abuse/Neglect 11
Child Pornography 1
Child Sexual Abuse 920
DUI/DWI 36
Fraud/Financial Crimes
Homicide 45
Human Trafficking 4
Kidnapping 3
Other Vehicular Crimes 12
Robbery 46
Sexual Assault 34
Stalking 7
Terrorism
Total 1,009
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Crime Scene Clean Up

$0
$7,448
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$ 2,386
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$9,834

» v ©» o v o <« Dependent Care
© o o o o o o

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

Economic Support

$0

$ 198,235
$0

$0

$0

$0

$ 33,880

$18,375
$0
$0
$ 15,470
$ 44,310
$ 12,250
$0

$ 322,520

EXPENSE TYPES PAID (in dollars)

Funeral Burial

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$ 16,726

$ 66,379
$0
$0

$11,011
$0
$0
$0

$94,116

Medical/Dental (except
mental health )

$0
$502,138
$2,936

$ 10,080
$0

$ 64

$ 93,639

$0

$ 100

$ 1,339
$1,213
$ 81,990
$5,164
$0

$ 698,663

Mental Health

$0

$ 158,790
$ 180
$3,720
$ 288

$ 59,441
$ 180

$ 9,820
$ 240
$70

$ 90

$ 1,380
$7,.217
$1,979

$ 243,395

Relocation

$ 1,469
$ 212,800
$5,197
$0

$0

$ 15,807
$0

$0

$ 2,500
$0

$0

$ 6,004
$ 18,323
$ 2,453

$ 264,553

Replacement Services

$0

$ 20,292

$ 2,000
$92
$0
$0
$5,313

$ 500
$0
$0
$0

$4,418
$ 1,596
$0

$ 34,211

Date certifi ed:
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& ¢ Other (please explain)

o o

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

Total Paid for this Crime

Type

$ 1,469

$ 1,099,704
$10,313

$ 13,892
$288
$75,312

$ 149,737

$ 97,460
$2,840

$ 1,409
$27,784
$ 138,102
$ 44,550
$ 4,432

$ 1,667,292

January 22, 2021

Related to Bullying that
were Paid During the

Number of Applications
Repeorting Period
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Related to Mass
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PAYMENT STATISTICS BY CRIME TYPE Qtr:2

TYPES OF CRIME
Arson

Assault

Burglary

Child Physical Abuse/Neglect
Child Pornography
Child Sexual Abuse
DUI/DWI
Fraud/Financial Crimes
Homicide

Human Trafficking
Kidnapping

Other Vehicular Crimes
Robbery

Sexual Assault
Stalking

Terrorism

Total
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Applications Paid During

Total Number of
the Reporting Period

558

13

96
31

48

36
27

832
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Crime Scene Clean Up

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

Dependent Care

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

Econemic Support
Funeral Burial

EXPENSE TYPES PAID (in dollars)

Medical/Dental (except
mental health )
Mental Health

$ 6,655 $ 329,665 $ 87,655

$0 $0 $0

$0 $10,322 $3,082

$0 $0 $ 168

$0 $ 5,931 $ 29,090
$22,743 $ 93,244 $ 450
$ 88,636 $0 $6,120
$0 $2,111 $0

$0 $10 $ 150
$4,843 $29,842 $0
$0 $ 47,582 $1,785

$0 $ 5,411 $ 8,039

$0 $0 $1,822

$122,877 $524,119 $ 138,361

Relocation

$ 194,755
$ 2,500

$0
$0

$22,842

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0

$12,358
$5,812
$9,711

$ 247,978

Replacement Services

$30,113
$ 500

$ 525
$0

$ 250
$25

$ 500
$0
$0
$0

$ 404

$ 400
$0

$32,717

Date certifi ed:
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were Paid During the
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PAYMENT STATISTICS BY CRIME TYPE Qtr:3

TYPES OF CRIME
Arson

Assault

Burglary

Child Physical Abuse/Neglect
Child Pornography
Child Sexual Abuse
DUI/DWI
Fraud/Financial Crimes
Homicide

Human Trafficking
Kidnapping

Other Vehicular Crimes
Robbery

Sexual Assault
Stalking

Terrorism

Total

Applications Paid During

Total Number of
the Reporting Period

497

12

90
35

55

41
24

773
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Crime Scene Clean Up

$2,720
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$2,720

Dependent Care

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

Economic Support

$ 105,235
$0
$0
$0
$0

$ 28,210

$0

$0

$0
$9,090
$7,257
$ 15,400
$0

$ 165,192

Funeral Burial

EXPENSE TYPES PAID (in dollars)

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$ 9,693

$ 108,261

$0
$0

$ 5,000

$0
$0
$0

$ 122,954

Medical/Dental (except
mental health )

$ 240,527
$0
$10,433
$0

$ 3,056

$ 104,216

$3,161
$675
$0
$2,109
$ 47,431
$3,719
$0

$ 415,326

Mental Health

$ 104,691
$ 180
$2,351

$ 436
$47,459
$ 450

$ 18,156
$ 860

$ 190
$0
$3,115
$ 6,465
$ 305

$ 184,658

Relocation

$191,129
$0

$ 2,500
$0
$7,292
$0

$0
$0
$0
$ 4,900
$ 11,959
$ 4,550
$6,135

$ 228,465

Replacement Services

$9,132
$0
$0
$0
$1,127
$90

$ 691
$0
$0
$0

$2,874
$0
$0

$13,914

Date certifi ed:
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Other (please explain)

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

Total Paid for this Crime

Type

$ 653,433
$180

$ 15,284
$436

$ 58,934
$ 142,660

$ 130,268
$1,535
$190
$21,099
$72,636
$30,134
$ 6,440

$1,133,228
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were Paid During the

Number of Applications
Reporting Period
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PAYMENT STATISTICS BY CRIME TYPE Qtr:4

TYPES OF CRIME
Arson

Assault

Burglary

Child Physical Abuse/Neglect
Child Pornography
Child Sexual Abuse
DUI/DWI
Fraud/Financial Crimes
Homicide

Human Trafficking
Kidnapping

Other Vehicular Crimes
Robbery

Sexual Assault
Stalking

Terrorism

Total

Applications Paid During

Total Number of
the Reporting Period

IS

447

24
31

706
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Crime Scene Clean Up

Dependent Care

$0
$575
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$575

Economic Support
Funeral Burial

EXPENSE TYPES PAID (in dollars)

5
3
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8% 3
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SE =
$7,124 $2,131 $0
$0  $259,027 $ 82,977
$0 $0 $0
$0 $9,744 $910
$0 $0 $ 408
$0 $4,373 $ 31,383
$9,747 $ 88,221 $ 360
$ 112,287 $ 3,554 $ 11,274
$0 $0 $ 900
$0 $0 $ 490
$0 $ 12,500 $ 1,450
$0 $19,473 $ 435
$0 $ 3,051 $10,117
$0 $0 $87

$ 129,158 $ 402,073 $ 140,791

Relocation

$ 2,500

$ 176,949
$ 5,559

$ 2,500
$0
$16,974
$0

$1,610
$ 2,397
$0

$0
$16,343
$17,305
$ 4,888

$ 247,026

Replacement Services

$0

$ 14,002
$2,846
$0

$0
$515
$1,124

$ 800
$0
$0
$0

$ 2,000
$0
$0

$ 21,287

Date certifi ed:
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Related to Bullying that
were Paid During the

Number of Applications
Reporting Period

$ 11,755
$ 626,827
$8,404
$13,154

o O o

$ 53,245
$ 104,800

o O o

o O o o o
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Victim Compensation Formula Grant Program - October 01, 2019 - September 30, 2020

TYPES OF VICTIMIZATIONS
RELATED TO A CRIME TYPE
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Number of Applications

Related to Mass
Violence thatwere

Paid During the
Reporting Period
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Victim Compensation Formula Grant Program - October 01, 2019 - September 30, 2020

PAYMENT STATISTICS BY CRIME TYPE - Aggregated

EXPENSE TYPES PAID (in dollars) TYPES OF VICTIMIZATIONS

RELATED TO A CRIME TYPE
53 S § g : Bl By Bezps 8 .p BRes B
A A I B2 2882 28:3F gizd: 2282 2l
558 8§ ¢ 3 df i SRS S 3 PSEE pEEsr R22mr DEeR Bos
TYPES OF GRIME 2225 8 & 2 22 2 2 e S8 & 5 | IEE 2gee 28582 38398 | 3282 e
Arson 6 $0 $0 $0 $7,124 $2,131 $0 $ 3,969 $0 ! $0 $0 $ 13,224 0 0 0 0
Assault 2,212 $ 10,168 $ 575 $ 525,075 $ 6,655 $ 1,331,357 $ 434,114 $ 775,633 $ 73,539 ! $69 $0 $ 3,157,185 9 418 4 0
Burglary 16 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,936 $ 360 $ 13,256 $ 5,346 ! $0 $0 $ 21,898 1 4 0 0
Child Physical Abuse/Neglect 46 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 40,579 $ 10,063 $ 5,000 $617 ! $0 $0 $ 56,259 2 21 0
Child Pornography 4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 1,300 $0 $0 ! $0 $0 $ 1,300 0 4 0
Child Sexual Abuse 361 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 13,424 $ 167,373 $62,914 $ 1,892 $0 $0 $0 $ 245,604 0 30 0
DUI/DWI 132 $0 $0 $ 87,290 $ 58,909 $ 379,321 $ 1,440 $0 $ 6,552 ! $ 447 $0 $ 533,959 0 0 0 0
Fraud/Financial Crimes g
Homicide 200 $ 2,386 $0 $ 18,375 $ 375,563 $6,715 $ 45,369 $1,610 $ 2,491 ! $0 $0 $ 452,509 0 20 1 0
Human Trafficking 9 $0 $0 $0 $0 $ 2,886 $ 2,000 $4,897 $0 ! $0 $0 $9,784 0 2 0 0
Kidnapping 1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,349 $ 900 $0 $0 ! $0 $0 $2,249 0 0 0 0
Other Vehicular Crimes 36 $0 $0 $ 42,120 $ 20,854 $ 45,664 $ 1,540 $ 4,900 $0 ! $0 $0 $ 115,078 0 1 0 0
Robbery 147 $3,833 $0 $ 87,722 $0 $ 196,475 $6,715 $ 46,665 $ 9,696 ! $0 $0 $ 351,105 0 2 4 0
Sexual Assault 116 $0 $0 $ 33,850 $0 $ 17,344 $ 31,839 $ 45,990 $ 1,996 $0 $0 $0 $ 131,020 1 1 1 0
Stalking 24 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,193 $ 23,187 $0 ! $0 $0 $ 27,379 0 1 0 0
Terrorism g
Total 3,320 $ 16,387 $ 575 $ 794,432 $ 469,105 $ 2,040,181 $ 707,205 $ 988,021 $ 102,129 $0 $516 $0 $ 5,118,552 13 514 10 0
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Victim Compensation Formula Grant Program - October 01, 2019 - September 30, 2020

NARRATIVE QUESTIONS

1.

10.

A4

Please explain any significant change in the number of applications received during the reporting period.

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Victims of Crime Compensation Program (VOCP) has experienced a decrease in
the number of VOCP applications received between July 1, 2020 - September 30, 2020 (798 VOCP applications) compared to
July 1, 2019 — September 30, 2020 (1,000 applications).

The average length of time to process an application for claim eligibility for compensation

Count days from time of receipt of application to decision. 7

Please explain your state's procedure for processing an application for claim eligibility, from time of receipt of application to
decision. Once an application is received, a request for a police report is submitted within 24-48 hours of receipt of application.
Upon receipt of police reports, both the application and PR are reviewed, a decision is made and decision letters are mailed
out within 2 days of decision. If the police report is included with the application, both documents are reviewed and a decision
is made within 24-42 hours of receipt.

Does your state have a victim satisfaction survey?

No

Please describe any emerging/major issues or notable trends that were encountered in your state that had an impact
on your program’s ability to meet the needs of crime victims during the reporting period.

In March 2020, our Victims of Crime Compensation program (VOCP) office was closed due to the COVID-19 pandemic. As a
result of the closure, our VOCP operations were taken completely online, with the application processing being handled
electronically through electronic submission of the VOCP applications submitted over email. As the VOCP staff have resumed
a partially remote, partially in office schedule, the program has resumed normal functioning in terms of application processing
but has noted an increase in requests to extend relocation timeframes for applicants to acquire a new residence, even after
being approved for relocation through VOCP.

Please describe in detail efforts taken to serve Victims of Federal Crime during the reporting period.

The VOCP staff works to efficiently process VOCP applications and ensure victims of crime receive adequate compensation
and benefits for resources for which they qualify.

Please describe any notable activities during the reporting period that improved the process of victim compensation
services.

The VOCP office began utilizing additional tracking spreadsheets to ensure administrative staff were requesting policy reports
and police report verifications in a timely manner and conducting adequate follow-up requests if needed. The additional tracking
sheets were also utilized to ensure that decision letters for applicants to VOCP were also issued in a timely manner.

Please describe in detail ways in which your state used VOCA Administrative funds and the impact of these funds on
the state’s ability to improve victim compensation services during the reporting period.

VOCA Administrative funds are utilized to pay for personnel and operating expenses needed to ensure the Victims of Crime
Compensation program is adequately staffed to meet the needs of the individuals that submit applications to the program.

Were there any laws, initiatives, or policy changes in your state regarding victim compensation during the reporting
period? If yes, please briefly describe them and their impact.

There were no law, initiative or policy changes during the reporting period.

Please describe system-coordination efforts with prosecutors, law enforcement, courts, U.S. attorneys’ offices, tribal
systems, State VOCA Victim Assistance Coordinator, or other key personnel within the criminal justice system in your
state to reduce barriers to victims who may apply to receive victim compensation.

Since the Victims of Crime Compensation Program (VOCP) was moved to the Division of Child and Family Services (DCFS),
effective July 1, 2020, the program has been able to more adequately communicate with the Grants Management Unity within
DCFS, that administers other victim service funding such as the VOCA Assistance grant. Within DCFS, more subrecipient
agencies funded under other victim service grants have received additional technical assistance and encouragement to
promote and conduct outreach to further publicize the benefits of the VOCP program.

Please explain any public outreach efforts to improve awareness of your program.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, planned outreach events have been cancelled; however, the Division of Child and Family
Services (DCFS) has been more proactive in publicizing the VOCP to non-profit and other government agencies at the county
levels, about the VOCP program to further its outreach to more people across the State of Nevada.
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12.

Victim Compensation Formula Grant Program - October 01, 2019 - September 30, 2020

Please list any other outcome measure(s) that are reported to the governor, legislature, or other state entity that have
not been reported in this submission. Provide the actual measure(s). The data may be reported separately in your
progress report.

N/A

Please provide any additional comments that are helpful to improving the Victim Compensation state and/or federal
program.

N/A
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